

Appeal No. 24-1025

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA SIMON, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:22-cv-05541 JST
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

***AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES***

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
GALIA Z. AMRAM
LAURA LIVELY BABASHOFF
LARA MCDONOUGH
CHLOE CONNOLLY
425 Market Street,
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7522
GAmram@mofocom
LLively@mofocom
LMcDonough@mofocom
CConnolly@mofocom

Counsel for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF CONSENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORIZING OF BRIEF	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. CALIFORNIA’S EM PROGRAM IS NOT INTENDED TO GRANT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES LIMITLESS POWER TO SURVEIL INDIVIDUALS	1
A. SFSO’s Policy of Sharing Pretrial Releasee’s Location Data Is A Gross Misuse Of The EM Program.....	2
B. Sharing Location Data Is Not Necessary to Promote Public Safety or Ensure Court Attendance.....	5
C. The Warrant System Is Sufficient to Promote Public Safety.	8
D. The Federal System for Electronic Monitoring Proves That Sharing Location Data is Unnecessary.	11
III. CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	6, 9
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	8
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....	5
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 135 (2021).....	2, 7
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	7
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , MCN 21000279 (San Francisco Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 2021).....	4
<i>Raza v. City of New York</i> , 2013 WL 3079393 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Or. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	4

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Mumphrey</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re York</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1133 (1995).....	6
Other Authorities	
Alissa Skog, et al., <i>Pretrial Electronic Monitoring in San Francisco</i> , <i>California Policy Lab</i> (2022), https://www.capolicylab.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Pretrial-Electronic-Monitoring-in-San-Francisco.pdf	5
Sara Zampierin, <i>Mass E-Carceration: Electronic Monitoring As A Bail Condition</i> , 2023 Utah L. Rev. 589 (2023)	2
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Location Monitoring</i> , https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/probation-and-pretrial-services/supervision/federal-location-monitoring	11
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-16-10, <i>Federal Real Property: DHS and GSA Need to Strengthen the Management of DHS Headquarters Consolidation</i> (2015), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-16-10.pdf	11

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(A), 26.1

Amicus Curiae is a non-profit corporation or organization. *Amicus* has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

DATED: May 17, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Galia Z. Amram

Galia Z. Amram
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7522
